Revised Syria Regional Response Plan
Funding status as of 15 August 2012

The requirements presented in this funding update refer to the Revised Syria Regional Response Plan (June
2012), which presents requirements from March to December 2012.

Revised Syria Regional Response Plan

Funding level
Revised RRP Requirements $193,222,611
Funding received as of 15 August $105,201,631 ki
% funded 54%
Received funding
Total Regional funding to
Organization requirements Jordan Lebanon | Turkey | Iraq RRP Total received | % funded
Multi-country - appealing organizations
ACTED $1,125,000 $250,000 S0 n/a $250,000 22%
Danish Refugee Council (DRC) $3,445,000 n/a $296,000 $296,000 9%
Handicap international $2,144,000 n/a $1,190,610 $1,190,610 56%
International Medical Corps (IMC) $1,076,000 $420,000 $1,700,000 $127,359 $2,247,359 100%
International Relief and Development (IRD) $1,350,000 n/a n/a n/a n/a
International Rescue Committee (IRC) $4,674,829 $343,717 n/a $343,717 7%
oM $5,251,000 $140,520 $300,000 $962,240 $12,500 $1,415,260 27%
ic Relief Worldwide (IRW) $1,071,469 S0 n/a n/a n/a

Médecins du Monde (MD) $1,384,934 $509,494 $875,440 $1,384,934 100%
Mercy Corps $2,964,500 $155,000 $240,000 $395,000 13%
Norwegian Refugee Council (NRC) $3,064,074 $2,289,000 S0 $2,289,000 75%
Relief International $1,620,000 S0 S0 S0 0%
Save the Children International $4,450,400 $1,115,191 n/a $1,115,191 25%
UNESCO $1,189,188 $71,500 S0 S0 S0 $71,500 6%
UNFPA $3,175,000 $200,401 $381,562 S0 S0 $581,963 18%
UNHCR $69,677,958 [$10,998,325 $6,593,047 |$10,460,539 |$O $31,162,711 $59,214,622  |85%
UNICEF $20,026,000 |$5,363,466 $1,699,589 [$406,061 S0 $1,368,277 $8,837,393 44%
WFP $34,529,200 |$5,905,006 $3,596,237 |$5,266,658 $1,359,801 $16,127,702  |47%
WHO $3,257,000 $288,900 $149,800 S0 $438,700 13%
Jordan only - appealing organizations
AVSI $240,000 S0 S0 0%
Care International $900,000 $393,826 $393,826 44%
Caritas $500,000 $1,600,000 $1,600,000 100%
Center for Victims of Torture (CVT) $550,000 S0 S0 0%
International Catholic Migration Commission (ICMC) $710,000 $637,238 $637,238 90%
Jordan Hashemite Charity Organizaton (JHCO) $7,562,059 $2,463,651 $2,463,651 33%
Jordan Health Aid Society (JHAS) $900,000 S0 S0 0%
Jordan Red Crescent/Qatar Red Crescent $1,500,000 $200,000 $200,000 13%
Jordan Women Union-Un Ponte Per (JWU-UPP) $490,000 $238,800 $238,800 49%
Legal Aid $30,000 S0 S0 0%
Save the Children Jordan $1,273,000 S0 S0 0%
Lebanon only - appealing organizations
Action Contra la Faim (ACF) $606,000 $400,000 $400,000 66%
Amel $802,000 $635,475 $635,475 79%
Caritas Lebanon Migrant Center (CLMC) $1,386,000 $839,000 $839,000 61%
Comitato Internazionale per lo Sviluppo dei Popoli (CISP/RI) |$1,650,000 S0 S0 0%
International Orthodox Christian Charities (I10CC) $620,000 $100,000 $100,000 16%

lamic Relief (IR) $1,090,000 $400,000 $400,000 37%
Premiére Urgence (PU) $820,000 $383,000 $383,000 47%
Terre des Hommes $170,000 $153,000 $153,000 90%
UNDP $850,000 $50,000 $50,000 6%
War Child Holland $114,000 $123,690 $123,690 100%
World Vision $784,000 $385,000 $385,000 49%
Iraq only - appealing organizations
Qandil Sweden $4,200,000 | $0 los
Grand Total $193,222,611 $105,201,631 |54%

n/a: no information available

Please note that some NGOs listed above received funding via partner agreements with UN organizations and are operational on the ground. In order not to double count funding,

this income is only counted once under the original receiving agency.

DONORS:

ADDITIONAL DONORS:

Arab Gulf Programme for United Nations Development, CERF, ERF, OCHA, Private Donors




